The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms
of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund-raising activity during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed
and there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company before the completion of
the Placing) are set out below:

Name of shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming all Placing

Shares are fully placed)
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Precisely Unique Limited (Note) 52,500,000 43.75% 52,500,000 36.46%
Lau Shek Yau John 8,000,000 6.67% 8,000,000 5.56%
Yan Liqiong 6,320,000 5.27% 6,320,000 4.39%
Placees – – 24,000,000 16.67%
Other public shareholders 53,180,000 44.31% 53,180,000 36.92%

Total 120,000,000 100% 144,000,000 100%

Note:  As at the date of this announcement Precisely Unique Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Liu Rongru, under the
SFO, Mr. Liu Rongru is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Precisely Unique Limited. Ms. Lin
Yueying is the spouse of Mr. Liu Rongru and is deemed or taken to be interested in all the Shares in which
Mr. Liu Rongru is interested under the SFO. On 15 September 2022, Messrs Osman Mohammed Arab and Lai
Wing Lun of RSM Corporate Advisory (Hong Kong) Limited were appointed as joint and several receivers
in respect of the entire issued share capital of Precisely Unique Limited pursuant to the relevant share charge